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Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to
Philips! To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers,
register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.
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Read this user manual carefully before you use the
appliance and save it for future reference.

Danger
- Never immerse the iron in water.

Woarning

- Check if the voltage indicated on the type plate
corresponds to the local mains voltage before you
connect the appliance.

- Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains cord
or the appliance itself shows visible damage, or if the
appliance has been dropped.

- If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it
replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised by
Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid
a hazard.

- Never leave the appliance unattended when it is
connected to the mains.

- This appliance is not intended for use by persons
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety.

- Children should be supervised to ensure that they
do not play with the appliance.

- Do not let the mains cord come into contact with
the hot soleplate of the iron.

Caution

- Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall
socket.

- Check the mains cord regularly for possible damage.

- Always place and use the iron on a stable, level and
horizontal surface.

- The soleplate of the iron can become extremely hot
and may cause burns if touched.

- When you have finished ironing, when you clean the
appliance and also when you leave the iron even for
a short while: put the iron on its heel and remove
the mains plug from the wall socket.

- The appliance is intended for household use only.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards
regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled
properly and according to the instructions in this user
manual, the appliance is safe to use based on scientific
evidence available today.

B efore first U e
Remove any sticker or protective foil from the
soleplate.

Let the iron heat up to maximum temperature and
pass the iron over a piece of damp cloth for several
minutes to remove any residues from the soleplate.

mmm Using the appliance m—————————————
Setting the temperature

Put the iron on its heel.

To set the required ironing temperature, turn the

temperature dial to the appropriate position (Fig. 1).

Check the laundry care label for the required ironing

temperature:

- @ Synthetic fabrics (e.g. acrylic, viscose, polyamide,
polyester)

- @Sk

- @@ Wool

-  ©@@e Cotton, linen

If you do not know what kind or kinds of fabric an article

is made of, determine the right ironing temperature by

ironing a part that is not visible when you wear or use

the article.

Silk, woollen and synthetic materials: iron the reverse side

of the fabric to prevent shiny patches.

Start ironing the articles that require the lowest ironing

temperature, such as those made of synthetic fibres.

Put the mains plug in an earthed wall socket.
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Ironing

Note:The iron may give off some smoke when you use it for
the first time.This stops after a short while.

Set the recommended ironing temperature
(see section ‘Setting the temperature’ above).

Specific types only: Let the iron heat up for two
minutes.

If you set the temperature dial to a lower setting after

ironing at a high temperature, let the iron cool down for

five minutes before you continue ironing.

Specific types only: let the iron heat up until the
temperature light first goes out and then goes on
again (Fig. 2).

Note:The temperature light goes on from time to time
during ironing.

Start ironing.

a1 N g

Remove the mains plug from the wall socket and let
the iron cool down.

Wipe the soleplate with a damp cloth and a non-
abrasive (liquid) cleaning agent.

To keep the soleplate smooth, avoid hard contact with
metal objects. Never use a scouring pad, vinegar or
other chemicals to clean the soleplate.

Clean the upper part of the iron with a damp cloth.

S t0a.g €
Remove the mains plug from the wall socket.

Wind the mains cord round the cord storage
facility (Fig. 3).

Store the iron on its heel in a safe and dry place.

s E Vi 7O N €

- Do not throw away the appliance away with the
normal household waste at the end of its life,
but hand it in at an official collection point for
recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the
environment (Fig. 4).

mmm Guarantee & service HE—

If you need service or information or if you have a
problem, please visit the Philips website at www.philips.
com or contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre

in your country (you find its phone number in the
worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Consumer
Care Centre in your country, go to your local Philips
dealer.

roubleshooting

This chapter summarises the most common problems
you could encounter with the appliance. If you are unable
to solve the problem with the information below, contact
the Consumer Care Centre in your country.

Problem Possible cause Solution

The iron is plugged There is a connection  Check the mains cord, the plug
in but the soleplate problem. and the wall socket.

is cold.

The temperature dial ~ Set the temperature dial to the
is set to MIN. required position.
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Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans 'univers
Philips ! Pour profiter pleinement de I'assistance Philips,
enregistrez vos produits sur le site a 'adresse suivante :
www.philips.com/welcome.

-Important_

Lisez attentivement ce mode d’'emploi avant d'utiliser
I'appareil et conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger
Ne plongez jamais le fer dans I'eau.

Avertissement

Vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur la plaque
signalétique correspond bien a la tension secteur
locale avant de brancher I'appareil.

N'utilisez jamais I'appareil si la fiche, le cordon
d'alimentation ou I'appareil lui-méme est
endommagé, ou si le fer est tombé.

Si'le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit
é&tre remplacé par Philips, un Centre Service Agréé
ou un technicien qualifié afin d'éviter tout accident.
Ne laissez jamais |'appareil sans surveillance pendant
qu'il est branché.

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par

des personnes (notamment des enfants) dont les
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles
sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant
d'expérience ou de connaissances, a moins que
celles-ci ne soient sous surveillance ou qu'elles aient
recu des instructions quant a I'utilisation de I'appareil
par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.
Veillez a ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec
I'appareil.

Evitez tout contact entre le cordon d'alimentation et
la semelle du fer a repasser lorsqu'elle est chaude.

Attention

Si I'appareil est doté d'une fiche avec mise a la terre,
il doit étre connecté a une prise murale avec mise a
la terre.

Vérifiez régulierement I'état du cordon
d'alimentation.

Placez et utilisez toujours le fer a repasser sur une
surface stable, plane et horizontale.

La semelle du fer a repasser peut devenir trés chaude
et peut par conséquent provoquer des brilures si
vous la touchez.

Lorsque vous avez fini de repasser, pendant que vous
nettoyez I'appareil ou méme si vous laissez le fer sans
surveillance pendant un bref instant, placez le fer a
repasser sur le talon et débranchez-le du secteur.
L'appareil est destiné a un usage domestique
uniquement.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)

Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes
relatives aux champs électromagnétiques (CEM). I
répond aux regles de sécurité établies sur la base des
connaissances scientifiques actuelles s'il est manipulé
correctement et conformément aux instructions de ce
mode d'emploi.

mmm Avant la premiére utilisation m————

Otez tout autocollant ou film de protection de la
semelle.

Laissez chauffer le fer jusqu’a la température
maximale et repassez un chiffon humide pendant
quelques minutes afin d’enlever tout résidu de la
semelle.

mmm Utilisation de I'appareil n————

Réglage de la température

Posez le fer a repasser sur son talon.

Pour régler la température de repassage, tournez le

thermostat sur la position adéquate (fig. 1).
Consultez I'étiquette de lavage pour Vérifier la
température de repassage recommandée :

- @ Fibres synthétiques (par ex. acrylique, viscose,
polyamide, polyester)

- @ Soie

- @@ Laine

- @@e® Coton,lin
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Si vous ne connaissez pas la composition du tissu, Probléme
repassez en commengant par la température la plus basse
sur une partie interne de l'article et invisible de I'extérieur
Soie, laine et autres fibres synthétiques : repassez a
I'envers afin d’éviter les taches.

Commencez toujours le repassage par les articles en
fibres synthétiques nécessitant la température la plus
basse.

Le fera
repasser est
branché, mais
la semelle est
froide.

Branchez I'appareil. Si I'appareil est doté d’une
fiche avec mise a la terre, branchez le cordon
d’alimentation sur une prise murale mise a la terre.

Repassage

Remarque : Le fer peut fumer légérement lors de la
premiére utilisation. Ce phénoméne est normal et cesse
apres un bref instant.

Sélectionnez la température de repassage
recommandée (voir la section « Réglage de la
température » ci-dessus).

Certains modeles uniquement : laissez chauffer le
fer pendant deux minutes.

Si vous réglez la température sur un niveau plus bas

aprées avoir repassé a une température élevée, laissez

refroidir le fer pendant cing minutes avant de poursuivre

le repassage.

Certains modéles uniquement : laissez chauffer
le fer jusqu’a ce que le voyant de température
s’éteigne, puis se rallume (fig. 2).

Remarque : Le voyant de température s’allume de temps en
temps pendant le repassage.

Commencez le repassage.

| Nettoyage_

Assurez-vous que I'appareil a été débranché et que
le fer a refroidi.

Nettoyez la semelle avec un chiffon humide et un
détergent (liquide) non abrasif.

Evitez le contact de la semelle avec tout objet
métallique afin de ne pas 'endommager. N'utilisez
jamais de tampons a récurer, vinaigre ou autres produits
chimiques pour nettoyer la semelle.

Nettoyez la partie supérieure du fer a repasser
avec un chiffon humide.

| __penroeege ]
Retirez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise secteur.

Enroulez le cordon d’alimentation sur le
talon (fig. 3).

Posez le fer sur son talon et placez-le dans un
endroit sUr et sec.

nvironnemen

- Lorsqu'il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas
I'appareil avec les ordures ménagéeres. Déposez-le
a un endroit assigné a cet effet, ou il pourra étre
recyclé.Vous contribuerez ainsi a la protection de
I'environnement (fig. 4).

mmm Garantie et service H————

Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations
supplémentaires ou si vous rencontrez un probleme,
rendez-vous sur le site VWWeb de Philips a I'adresse www.
philips.com ou contactez le Service Consommateurs
Philips de votre pays (vous trouverez le numéro

de téléphone correspondant sur le dépliant de

garantie internationale). S'il n'existe pas de Service
Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays, renseignez-vous
aupres de votre revendeur Philips local.

D éEpannag c
Ce chapitre présente les problemes les plus courants

que vous pouvez rencontrer avec votre appareil.

Si vous ne parvenez pas a résoudre le probléme

a l'aide des informations ci-dessous, contactez le

Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays.

Cause possible

Il s'agit d'un
probléme de
branchement.

Le thermostat
est réglé sur
MIN.

Solution

Vérifiez le cordon
d'alimentation, la
fiche et la prise
secteur.

Réglez le
thermostat sur
la température
requise.
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G0 i@ L
Chic mimg ban da mua dugc san phdm Philips méi va
chao mumg ban dén véi Philips! D& cé duoc loi ich day du
tir sy h& tro do Philips cung cap, hiy ding ky san phdm tai
www.philips.com/welcome.

I L LUy
Hay doc k¥ hudng cj?m st dung nay trudc khi st dung
thiét bj va cat gitr dé tién tham khao sau nay.

Nguy hiém

- Khéng duoc nhing ban Ui trong nudc.

Canh bao

- Trudc khi cdm dién, kiém tra xem dién dp ghi trén
ban i cé tuong tng véi hiéu dién thé ngudn hay
khong.

- Khéng s dung thiét bj nay néu phich cam, day dién
hodc chinh ban than thiét bi cé biéu hién hu héng
bidu hién ra bén ngodi, hoic néu ban Ui d bj roi.

- Néu day dién bi hu hdng, ban nén thay day dién tai
trung tdm bao hanh cta Philips, trung tdm bao hanh
do Philips Gy quyén hodc nhiing noi ¢ kha nang va
trAinh dé tuong duong dé tranh gay nguy hiém.

- Phai ludn d& mat dén thiét b khi da cam dién.

- Thiét b nay khéng danh cho ngudi dung (bao gdm
ca tré em) c6 suc khoe kém, kha nang gidc quan hodc
c6 dau hiéu tdm than, hodc thiéu kinh nghiém va kién
thic, trir khi ho duoc gidm sét hodc hudng dan str
dung thiét bj b&i ngudi ¢é trdch nhiém dam bao an
toan cho ho.

- Tré em phai duoc gidm st dé dam bao ring ching
khong choi dua véi thiét bi nay.

- Khoéng dé day dién ngudn tiép xtc véi mat dé ban Ui
khi con néng.

Chuy

- N@&u thiét bj cé phich cdm ndi dat, thi né phai dugc
cém vao & cdm ndi dat trén tuong,

- Kiém tra dy dién ngudn thudng xuyén v& nhiing hu
hong cé thé xay ra.

- Luén dit va st dung ban Gi trén bé mat phang, nam
ngang va chic chan.

- Mat ban i rat néng va ¢ thé gay bong néu cham
vao.

- Khi ti xong, khi lau chui va ca khi khéng Gi tham chi
chi trong chéc I4t: dyng ding ban Gi va rdt phich cdm
ra khoi & dién.

- Thiét bj nay duoc thiét ké chi d& dung trong gia dinh.
Tu truong dién (EMF)

Thiét bj Philips ndy tuan tha tat ca céc tiéu chuin lién

quan dén cdc tr truong dién (EMF). Néu duoc sir dung

ding va tuan tha cdc hudng dan trong sach hudng dan
nay, theo cdc bang chiing khoa hoc hién nay, viéc st dung
thiét bj nay a an toan.

mmm Trooc khi st du_ng fan dau——

Loai bo tit cac nhan hodc I6p bao vé dinh trén mit
dé ban ai.

D& ban i néng 1én dén nhiét dé t5i da va la ban
Gi trén mot miéng vai Am trong vai phut dé loai bd
nhirng cau ban khdi mit dé ban i.

mmm Cach su’ du ng miy m———
Di&u chinh nhiét dé

Dung dirng ban Gi

D& chon nhiét db Gi yéu ciu, xoay nim diéu chinh
nhiét dé dén vi tri twong trng (Hinh 1).

Kidm tra nhin ghi chat liéu vai dé biét nhiét do ai yéu cau:

- @Vaitdng hop (v du: acrylic, soi vitcd, polyamit, vai
poliexte)

- @Tolua

- @@Llen

- @@ Bong lanh

N&u ban khéng biét mét mén dd duoc lam bang (nhing)

loai vai nao, hdy chon nhiét dé Ui thich hop bdng céch Gi

tha mot vang khong b nhin thay khi ban mac vao hodc st

dung mdén dod dé.

D8I véi vai to lua, vai len va vai tbng hop: hdy Gi mit trdi

dé vai khong bi béng.

Hay Ui trudc cdc loai quan do thich hop véi nhiét do i

thap nhét, v du nhu cc loai quan 4o lam tir soi tdng hop.
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C#m phich cm cda thiét bi vao & dién. N&u thiét bi
6 phich cim c6 tiép dit, cim phich cim nay vao &
dién co tiép dat.

Ui

Luu y: Khi st dung lan déu tién, ban di sé thdi ra mét it khéi.

Hién tuong nay sé két thic sau mat lic st dung.

Chon nhiét dé Gi nhu dwoc d&€ xudt (xem muc
‘Diéu chinh nhiét do’ & trén).

Chi c6 & mét s6 kiéu nhit dinh: D& ban Gi néng lén
trong hai phut.

Neéu ban diéu chinh nhiét d& sang mét mic thap hon sau

khi Gi & mot nhiét d6 cao, hiy dé& cho ban Gi ngudi di bét

trong ndm pht trudce khi ban bit dau Ui lai.

Chi c6 & mot s6 kiéu nhit dinh: hiy dé ban i nong
I&n cho t&i khi dén bao nhiét do tit va sau do sang
trd lai (Hinh 2).

Luu y: Dén bdo nhiét do sé thinh thodng bdt sang trong khi

Gi.

Bt dau .

mVE  sinh a5

Rat day cm ban Gi ra khai & dién va dé ban di
ngudi di.

Lau sach mit dé ban Gi bing mét miéng vai dm vai
mot chit lam sach khéng an mon (dang Ing).

D& giir cho mit ban Gi dwgc tron nhin, ban nén tranh

dé va cham manh vé&i cac d6 vat bang kim loai. Khéng

bao gio ding cac miéng x6p co rira, gidm hodc cac hoa

chat khac dé lam sach mit ban ai.

Lau chui phan trén cda ban Gi bing mot miéng vai
am.

(e |

Rut phich cidm ban i ra khdi & cim dién.

Quidn day dién vong quanh chan dé (Hinh 3).

Dit ban Gi ding dé bao quan va dit & mét noi khd
rao an toan.

MG £ Ur o' g

- Khéng vt thiét bi cling chung véi réc thai gia dinh
thong thudng khi ngung st dung né ma hay dem
thiét bj d&n diém thu gom chinh thic dé tdi ché. Lam
nhu vdy sé gidp bdo vé mai truong (Hinh 4).

mmBa’o hahh & di ch vu E———————
Neéu ban can biét dich vy, théng tin hay gdp truc trac, vui
|ong vao website ctia Philips tai www.philips.com hodc

lién hé v&i Trung Tam Cham Séc Khdch Hang cla Philips
& nudc ban (ban sé tim thay sé dién thoai clia Trung tdm
trong t& bdo hanh khdp thé giéi). Néu khéng cé Trung
Tam Cham Séc Khach Hang tai quéc gia clia ban, hay lién
hé véi dai ly Philips tai dia phuong ban.

mmm Cach khac phu c sur, c6 m——————

Chuong nay tém tat cac sy cb thudng gap phai véi thiét
bi nay. Néu ban khong thé giai quyét duoc van dé sau khi
tham khdo théng tin dudi day, hay lién hé véi Trung Tam

Cham Séc Khdch Hang clia Philips tai nudc ban.

Nguyén nhan cé thé Giai phdp
Ban Gi da duoc cdm C6 van dé vé day n6i hay Kiém tra day dién, phich
dién nhung mdt ban Gi phich cdm dién. cémva & cim.

khong néng.

Num diéu chinh nhiét d6 Van nut digu chinh nhiét
duoc dat & vi trf MIN (toi do téi vi trf yéu cau.

thidu).
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